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CALIFORNIA WALNUT INVENTORY
March 31, 1988 to 2006

Inshell (1,000 pounds)

USDA Final
Crop Year Crop Size (Tons) Inventory

1989 229,000 12,715
1990 227,000 6,369
1991 259,000 11,210
1992 203,000 5,111
1993 260,000 13,437
1994 232,000 15,130
1995 234,000 13,306
1996 208,000 7,703
1997 269,000 12,973
1998 227,000 6,471
1999 283,000 21,643
2000 239,000 23,527
2001 305,000 39,551
2002 282,000 29,060
2003 326,000 45,250
2004 325,000 32,654
2005 355,000 24,702

Shelled (1,000 pounds)

USDA Final
Crop Year Crop Size (Tons) Inventory

1989 229,000 79,942
1990 227,000 79,508
1991 259,000 90,716
1992 203,000 59,462
1993 260,000 94,806
1994 232,000 79,624
1995 234,000 76,407
1996 208,000 62,978
1997 269,000 100,367
1998 227,000 91,059
1999 283,000 91,862
2000 239,000 77,976
2001 305,000 106,786
2002 282,000 109,430
2003 326,000 124,780
2004 325,000 111,280
2005 355,000 118,181                

April 26, 2006

over



Walnut Marketing Board
Inventory Changes
March 31 to July 31

1989 - 2004

USDA (tons) March 31 July 31 Inventory
Crop Year Crop Size Inventory Inventory Reduction % Crop % March

1989 229,000      12,715        7,425          5,290          1.16% 41.60%
1990 227,000      6,369          6,241          128             0.03% 2.01%
1991 259,000      11,210        7,760          3,450          0.67% 30.78%
1992 203,000      5,111          4,231          880             0.22% 17.22%
1993 260,000      13,437        7,396          6,041          1.16% 44.96%
1994 232,000      15,130        9,143          5,987          1.29% 39.57%
1995 234,000      13,306        5,935          7,371          1.58% 55.40%
1996 208,000      7,703          4,066          3,637          0.87% 47.22%
1997 269,000      12,973        8,728          4,245          0.79% 32.72%
1998 227,000      6,471          7,487          (1,016)        -0.22% -15.70%

Ave. 234,800      10,443        6,841          3,601          0.77% 34.49%

1999 283,000      21,643        18,991        2,652          0.47% 12.25%
2000 239,000      23,527        7,206          16,321        3.41% 69.37%
2001 305,000      39,551        19,284        20,267        3.32% 51.24%
2002 282,000      29,060        16,179        12,881        2.28% 44.33%
2003 326,000      45,250        9,973          35,277        5.41% 77.96%
2004 325,000      32,654        11,012        21,642        3.33% 66.28%

Ave. 293,333      31,948        13,774        18,173        3.10% 56.88%

2005 355,000      24,702        

USDA (tons) March 31 July 31 Inventory
Crop Year Crop Size Inventory Inventory Reduction % Crop % March

1989 229,000      79,942        51,011        28,931        6.32% 36.19%
1990 227,000      79,508        46,240        33,268        7.33% 41.84%
1991 259,000      90,716        52,524        38,192        7.37% 42.10%
1992 203,000      59,462        35,440        24,022        5.92% 40.40%
1993 260,000      94,806        69,907        24,899        4.79% 26.26%
1994 232,000      79,624        52,983        26,641        5.74% 33.46%
1995 234,000      76,407        52,761        23,646        5.05% 30.95%
1996 208,000      62,978        38,680        24,298        5.84% 38.58%
1997 269,000      100,367      64,018        36,349        6.76% 36.22%
1998 227,000      91,059        56,350        34,709        7.65% 38.12%

Ave. 234,800      81,487        51,991        29,496        6.28% 36.20%

1999 283,000      91,862        55,411        36,451        6.44% 39.68%
2000 239,000      77,976        43,129        34,847        7.29% 44.69%
2001 305,000      106,786      71,863        34,923        5.73% 32.70%
2002 282,000      109,430      66,430        43,000        7.62% 39.29%
2003 326,000      124,780      77,877        46,903        7.19% 37.59%
2004 325,000      111,280      65,210        46,070        7.09% 41.40%

Ave. 293,333      103,686      63,320        40,366        6.88% 38.93%

2005 355,000      118,181      

INSHELL (1,000 pounds)

SHELLED (1,000 pounds)


